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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR' S RILPORT'
To

The Shareholders of Shyampur Sugar Mills Lirnited

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Qualified Opinion:

We hat,c aLrdited the financial statements of Sh,vampur Sugar h{ills Limited, which comprise tlte slatement of
t-inancial positiorr as of .lurte 30,2025. and the statement ol comprehensive iucotne, statentent of changes in

equity, and staterneut of oash I'lows fbr the year then ended, and notes to lhe f-irrancial statements, includirlg a

sLlmrrary ol signilicant acsounting policies.
In our opinion, except for tl-re eff'ects of the rnalter described in the Basis for Qtralitied Opiniort section olottr
repoft. tlie accornpanying linancial stakments presellt fairly, in all material respects, the linancial position of
the cornpany as o1'Jr-rne 30, 2025, and its financial perfblmance and its cash flor.vs fbr the year then enclecl in

accordance r.l" ith l nternatioual F inan cia l Reporlin g Standards ( l FRSs).

Basis for Qualified Opinion

I ) A conrplete ilxecl assets register was not rrraintaiued by the colrlpally. As a result. we could ttot
physicalll,r,erifythc closing balance of property, 1:lant& equiprnent shorvrt in the f-inattcialstatements.

2) As ref'ell'cd to lrote 08 o1'the lrnancial stzrtements. Cane growers'loiut arnout.ttittg to'l-alia 24,019.4-19

rvhich titay nol bc- t'ecoverable clue to long otrtsfaucling. But no pror,ision has been tnaintainecl in t.lris

regard.
i) Orving to tl"re closure of tlie factory, the coinpany has not generaterd [iny pr6i]11otion or revenue.

[rurthermore, there are operating, financing. and other indicators that raise doubt aboul the company's
ability to continue rrs a gc'ing concern, wtiich lrave not been disclosed.

4) Thc inrpairrnent test \vas nol performed at the ),ear-enrl, which is non-cornlrliant with IAS 16.

5) It was noted that the stock register maintained 1br the year 2022-2AT lias not becn L4;,-iated

tbl the year 2025. A substantial arnount of repolted iru,e'ntor-v is damaged and should be nritti;n off.
5) Deferred tax rvas uot calculatcd. and ilenr-r.vise det'erred tax calcrrlations r.vere noi presellted irt tlre

trnancial statellrerlts.
1) Sr"rfflcient and aclequate disclcisules (such as erpected credit ioss, r'islt exposurc, [ASs/lF-RSs applied,

curlent/r.ron*current classiflcalion, bitrlogical asset, intangible asset, finatrcial instruments, eto) '"vr:re
not given in the notes to the financial statements as required by IASs and IFRSs.

S) -[he compar]], has a lot ol'valuable trees. but the biological asset lvas not s;hout irr the financial
staternents, which is a non-conrpliance ol' 1,4.S 4l .

tt) Gratuit-v plovision las no1 nraintaiuecl rrs per the clirectiorr of'BSFIC & IAS-19. Monthly (Q3O% ol
basic sa.[ar1, has ire,,:n nraintained its gratr-iit1'.

l0; lv'lonth11,'fDS returns rvere not subrnitted. Earlier years declucted VAi'&'iax 1'et to be deposited to the
( ioveurrttertt's crcl retlrrer'.

11) The company has both lcical and foleign loans anrounting to BD'l'3.006,814,245, llrl suFl]cient
doctu:reuts lvere rrot received in this regard, such as sanction letter/agleerreut. anlortization schedLrle.
nteeting rtriirutes \\/el'e not found except fbr the loan staternents relatecl to the loan frorn Sonali Banli
ancl Janata L]ank. Interest on fbreign loan charged (@6% as pel the instmction of RSI'-lCl.

l2) As per note no. 16. tlrere is a liabilit5, to BSFIC amounting to BDT-1,202,585,063 bLrt as per the lecorci

o1'tlSFIC 1.200.919.515. f'here is a difl-erence of llD'I 1,665.548.
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/:lcrlin, {icrwan-it
we conducled our auclit in accordance with the International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). ourresponsibilities ttnder those standards are fufiher described in the Auditors'Responsibilities for the Auditof the Financial Statements section of ourreport. we are independent of the cornpany in accordance r,vitlrthe International Ethics Standards Board foi Accountants' code of Ethics for professional Accountants(IESBA code), atrd we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA code.we believe tl.rat the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for ourqualified opinion.

Emphasis of Matters:

We Oraw attention to the following matters:a) As per the Bangladesh securities and Exchange commission (BSEC) directive No:BSEC/CMRRC/2009-193/37/Adtninll32 (1), all listed securities issuers, except lit'e insurancecompanies, must obtain a creclit rating rvitliin-six months of each financial year. But Shyarnpur SugarN{ills Lirnited did not obtain the cefiificate.
b) As per section l1A(a) of the companies Act 1994, a Public Limited company should add ,,pLC,,to

the name of the company, which was not followecl by the company.c) curre.tt account with BSFIC (liability) amounting to gbr 3,202,5g5,063 has bee. presented as currentliability' As per IAS- 1, an entity shall classify o tlultity as curuent rvhen it expecls to settle the liabiiityin its non-nal operating cycle (twelve months after the reporting periocl). classification may not beappropriate as the company has no production, revenue or fina*cing prar.d) The compatry'leases its land and pond during the financial year endecl 2024 and,2025, butno lease
agreet.nent or contract was maintained. However; the company signed a lease agreement op 06 october2025 and produced it to us' but no detailed audit procedures were perfonned due to scope iimitations.e) Due to changes in presetttation in statement of cash flows, NocFps changed significantiy (Note 36).f) The cotnpany has various creditors and payables that are carried forward over the years witholrt payment or
settlement.

Our opinion is not urodified in respect of these matters.

Ke1'Audir ltatters:

s.K. BARUA & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS A rnern ber Ji rw i $' E wzp*t:it:t

K"y audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of rnost significanoe in our auditof the financial statements of the current period. Tl-rese rnatters were addressed in the context of our audit ofthe financial statements as a who le, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separateopinion on these lnatters. For each matter below our description of how our audit addressed the mattersin that context.
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to the risk0ur
nseCurrent Account with BSFIC

for ad.justments. transfer of assets, telnporaly
Ioan, payments/receipts on behalf of-'other
Sugar Mills etc. Receivables and payables
balance separately mentioned in tlie report
respectivell, nore no. 07 & 17. Consideiing
.lre nature of transactions and arnount, it is
considered as hey audit rnatter in our
.judgrnent.

Mills
The has transactions withcompany varlous

theunderSugar Bangladesh andSugar
Food lndustry Corporation SFI(B Thesec).
transactions are related to lnter transactions

procedures included obtaining and

As 
. garl of procedures, we collected respective ledgers,

verified vouchers with supporting documents, reconciliation
statements and also sent confirmation letters to obtain direct
confimation on repofted bajances.

Our
recognition and presentatiou,

other assertion made by
transactions

Sent'manageln measurement,
andvaluation management

ineurredregarding varl0Lls S Millsamong ugar
underoperating and 'oodFBangladesl-r Sugar Industry

Corporation (BsFrc).
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fjerlin, Gerrncrny
Cu Account with BSFIC

This amount is approximately 47.55o/o of
total liabilities (curent &, non_current) for
the company.
As the company has no production and
turnover, they are paying salary and other
necessary expenses taking loan from BSFIC.

Please see note no. 16 of notes to the
financial statements.

The has acompany toiability
andSugar oodF Industry Corporation

to(BSFTC) BDT Jounting 8,202,5 5,063
at the end.year with BSFIC. Our audit procedures included, among others,

the follorvings:
.t-l Understanding and reviewing the nature and types of
transactions

: Checking the adjustments or repayments of balance
through bank statements and ledger;
tr Checking various instructions and guidelines of BSFIC
for adjustments.
! Sent confirmation letter to obtain direct confirmation
from BSFIC on closing balance.
n Checking whether there are any overdue payments and
penal interests; and
n Finally, assessing the appropriateness and presentation of
disclosures against relevanf accounting standards.

We o anbtained evaluated tireunderstanding, anddesign
tested the effectivenesoperational ofS comthe Spany' k"y
controls over the account themaintained for transactions

Loan from Bank

company. In other words, approximately
36.85% of total liabiliries (cuirlnt & non_
currer.rt) for the colnpany.

Tlierefbre, it has been considered a key audit
area.

bank (ndte
Tk. 2,497,96

At endthe theof financial theyear position
of loan from 3 remained)

toamounting 9,696 thefor

n Understanding and reviewing the nature and types of
Ioans;
tr Obtaining the loan statements, ledgers and check with
accounting software.
tr Checking the adjustments or repayments of loans through
bank statements as per repaymenticledule;
n Circulated confirmation letter and obtained direct
confirmation on outstanding balances;
fl Checking whether there are any overdue payments and
penal interests; and
I-l Finally, assessing the appropriateness and presentation of
disclosures against relevant accounting standalds.

operational

we obtairred an evaluated the andunderstanding, design
tested the effectiveness theof com Spany' k"y

theovercontrols Our auditloans. procedures included,
tlieothers,among followings

n)t

Other Information:
Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises all of the infonnation inthe Annual report other than the financial statements and our auditors' report thereon. The directors areresponsible for the other information.
our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any formof assurance concl usion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and,in doing so, consider whether the other information is materialiy inconsistent *ith th;i;;;"i;i ##i,i; 
".our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appeared to b";;t".i;liffii.;;;;;i.'rq uu."o on the work wehave performed, we conclude that there is a- materiii misstatement of this tther information; wb are required toreport that fact. We have nothing to report in tnis regard.
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i EUt i cHARTEREDAccouNTANTS

i)

]overnance ror the ,*,,"fi$l X:{:",
iffi:::L:,',lllrtgl.r"1rr,o1: fgr-,!: pr"pu.utio, and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordancewith the companies Act 7994,IFRS., ihe securiti". und- Exchange Rules 2020 and other applicable laws andregulations and for such internal control as rnanagement determii", i, ,rl""rr;r;; enable the preparation offinancial statements that are free from material *iJrtut"*"ri, *t .tt 

". 
due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statentents, management- is responsible for assessing the Company,s abiliry tocontinue as a going conceral, disclosing, as applicabl", -utt"., r9.lat9{ to going Jor""* and using the goingconcem basis of accounting unless *an-ag.m"nt eittrer intenas to liquidate the company or to cease operationsor has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting process.
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financiar statements
our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are freefrom material misstatement, whether due- to nura or .rro.,-uno to issue an auditor,s repoft that includes ouropinion' Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, b;; ; ;; ilffif'thut u, audit conducted inaccordance with ISAs will always detect a material *isiut"."nt when it exists. Misstatements can arise fromfraud or error and are considei"o rnut".iui li til;ilJiv'o, i, the aggregate, rhey could reasonably beexpected to influence the economic decisions of users taken tn the basis of these financial statements.As part of an audit in.accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain pr.ofessionalskepticisrn throughout the audit. We also:

Identifu and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraudor error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to tf,or. ri*tr,lnJ obtain audit evidence thatis sufticie,t and appropriate to provide a basis io. ou. 
"p;i"r. il"?Jr.irno, detecting a materialmisstatement resuliing'from rrauo is higher than for one resulting frorn emor, as fragd may involvecollusion, forgery intentional omissions,-misrepresentations, or,frJ"""".ia" of iot"rrrul control.o obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the uirait i, order to design audit procedures. that are appropriate in the circumstances.

o Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by *uil.g"m"rt.r Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accoupting and,based on the audit 

"rid"n""'obtained, ,ih.th", a material ;;#"i;t;xists related to events orconditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to 
"ortirr,r" 

ur-u g;"* """""-. t,we conclude that a material uncertaintv exists, we are iequired to diaw attention in oui *jitor;, ."ponto the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modifyour opinion. our conclusions are based on the audit *rid",',".,outainJ uf lo tt," date of our auditor,sreport' However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to'cease t" ""*tir* ". " 
g"i"g

concern.
e Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the'financial statements, including thedisclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in amanner that achieves fair presentation.
o Obtain sufficient uppropiiut" audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities orbusirtess activities within the Company to expriss an*opinion on the nnrn"iui'.t;;,;;;;"w;"rr"

responsible for the direction, supervision and- performance of the group audit. We remain solelyresponsible for our audit opinion.

we commutricate with those-charged with governance regarding, among other nlatters, the planned scope andtiming of the audit and significaniauait nnlings, includirijany'significant deficiencies in internal control thatwe identifu during our auclit.

A ntember.fimt of {iwryadu

we also provide those chargecl with governance r.vitrr a statement

I
r

it'
h,.
i ri.rt
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have cornplied with relevant ethical



s.K. BARUA & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that
may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related^ safeguards.
From the matters cornmunicated with those charged wiih governance, we determine those matters that were ofmost significance in the audit of the financial statements-of tn" current period and are therefore the key auditmatters' We describe these matters in our auditors' report unless law or iegulation precludes public disilosure
about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a *rtt"; .rroufa ,roi u"communicated in our report because the adverse consequencei of doing so would reasonably be expected tooutweigh the public inteiest benefits of such communication.

Report o-n other Legal and Regulatory Requirements
In accordance with the companies Act- 1 994 and the Securities and Exchange Rules 2020, we also report thefollowing:

a) we have obtained all the information and explanations except for those mentioned in the report, whichto the best of our knowledge and belief w"re .r"cersary foi the purpose. oi ou, uuait and made due
verification thereof;

b) in our opinion, proper books of accounts as required by law except for those mentioned in the report,
. lave been kept by the Company so far as it appeared from our examination of these books;c) t],e statements of financial poiition and statiment of compreh;;;ir" l;;;; ;; with by the reporr

are in agreement with the books of accounts and returns; andd) the expenditure incu*ed was for the purposer of th;d";;;;y,s business.

..4 member.fiwn af Ewp*ctu
Berlin, {}errnsny

Suhrid Barua FCA
Engagement Partner
Enrollrnent no.0232
S. K. Barua & Co.
Chartered Accountants

DVC: 29'2o <Q a 92 fr3 279 t 39

Dated: Dhaka
October 26,2025
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S.K. BARUA & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

A mernber firm of Empacta

Berlin, Germany
SHYAMPUR SUGAR MILLS LTD.

Statement of Financial Position
As at 30 June, 2025

HB

Particulars Notes Amount in BDT
30.06.2025 I I 3uo62oz4

Assets :

Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant & Equiprnent (Annexure -1)
Current Assets
Stock and Stores

Cash and Bank Balances
Curent Account with BSFIC Enterprises
Loans & Advances

Deposits'

Total Assets

Equity & Liabilities:
Shareholders Equity
Share Capital

Reserve and Surplus
Equity Fund

Grants Fund ( phase- I & II )
Retained Eamings / ( Loss )

Non-Current Liabilities'
Loan ftom Bank

Long Term Loan ( Secured )

(6,552,219,473) , (6,299,5912,10)

Current Liabilities
Creditors

Cnrrent Account with BSFIC
Current Account with BSFIC Enterprises
Provision for Leave Pay and Gratuity
Provision for Inconte tax
Interest on Fund,/Loan

Total Current Liabilities

Total Equity and Liabilities

Net Asset Value (NAV) per Share

,728,601,599 3, 780,970,335

9.00
The annexed notes form an integral part ofthese accounts

4.00 45,650,097

7 73

49,092,142

17
5.00

6.00

7.00

8.00

9.00

193,197,370 1g3,10g,05g

50,000,000 50,000,00010.00

1 1.00

12.00

59,531,358

154,269

6 1

2,481,96&,696

524 9

57,506,398

1,253,019

0,

2,286,136,346

42s,593,s88

13.00

14.00

15.00

16.00

17.00

18.00

19.00

20.00

130,552,2t5

3,202,595,063

62,040,971

t47.395,313

6,393,465

179 5i1

212,310,542

3,193,705,677

57,076,155

155,655,gg7

6,430,g56

1 55,79 1,009

3,

193,197,370 193,109,059

(1,310.44) (1,259.92)

ffi
DirectorDirector Director

Signed in terms of our separate report of even date

Dated: Dhaka
Ociober 26,2025

Suhrid ar Barua FCA
Partner
Enrollment no.0232
S.K.Barua & Co.
.Chartered Accountants

n\/^. 6 Fa h aa a^44 A2 ->A Qtae

34,548,838

2,992.294
73,104,429

26,717,599

784,12.5

36,125,461

4.077.031

76,747,009

26,883,2t91

184,125

_ Dhaka
Estc,.-1995

*
-\%

9
a4

*

f
o
o

3,006,914,245 2,711,729,934



5.K. BARUA & CO.
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Sales

Less : Cost of Goods Sold

Gross Profit / ( Loss ) for the year

Less : Operating Expenses

General Administrative Expenses

Financial Cost

Net Operating Expense

Operating Profit / (Loss) for the year
Add :lncome fronr Experimental Farm

Add : Other Income

Net Profit before Workerrs profit participation Fund
Less : Worker's Profit participation Fund

Net Profit / ( Loss ) for the year

Less: Minimum tax on turnover

Net profit / (Loss) for the year

Daterl: Dhaka
October 26,2025

SITYAMPUR. SUGAR MILLS LTD.
staternent of Profit and Loss and other Comprehensive rncome: 

For the year ended 30 Jurrre,2025

,4 n? r: ryt tt e e" .fi rm * f' ilrwgt*etw
{l r r t i n. {. t' t} t' t }1 n t?.i,

4,018,64"7

(3,637 ,835.00)

380,812

21.00

22.00

23.00

24.00

26.00

25.00

35,540,117

2t 5.853

6 002

Q53,840,1-49)

255,166,630 249,967,569

643,490 1,144,169

3,296,559

35,980,024

2t 1 541

(244,140,029)

Earning Per Share (EpS) 35.00 (50.77)

The annexed notes form an integral part ofthese accounts

Director

Signed in terms ofour separate report ofeven date annexed

(253,840,148) (244,740,028)

27.00 (13,265) (s0.756)

__g C)3,413)- __A44 Jea J s4)

Suhrid Kumar Barua FCA
Partner
Enrollment no.0232
S.K.Barua & Co.

Chartered Accountants

(48.84)

ryl
company6"cretary 4qM

EB

Notes
30.06.2025 30.06.2024

CIhaka
Estd."i98s

(ri
*

.€lr+

*

DYC:2Tl.o<(a ?42fi? 
"L-ge 

g'T

Amount of BDTParticulars



m S.K. BARUA & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

./, rn *: tn l:*: r.ti.rnt a{ E trrytu.c{u

llerlin, {.ierm*nv

SIIYAMPUR SUGARMILLS LTD.
Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year errded 30 June, 2025

For the year ended 30 lune, 2024

The annexed notes form an integral part ofthese accounts

Yt
co,.r/ai,y rSecretary

ck,4#
Managing Director

Signed in terms of onr separate report of even date annexed

Suhrid

Dated: Dhaka
October 26,2025

FCA
Partner
Enrollment no.0232
S.K.Barua & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Particulars
Paid up
Capital

BDT

Equity Fund
BDT

Grants
BDT

Accumulated
Losses

BDT

Total
BDT

Balance as on lst July 2024

Prior year Adjustment
Additioni(Adj usrrrents) during the
year

Net profit/Loss for tfte year

50,000,000 57,506,398

2,024,960

t,253,079

(700,000)

(98,810)

(6,408,3s0,687)

(253,8s3,413)

(6,299,s91,2rA)

(700,000)

2.424.960

r?51os? rr1\
Balancc as on J0 June 2025 50,000,000 59,531,358 454,269 (6,662,204,100) (6,552,218,473)

Pa rticula rs
Paid up
Capital

BDT

Equity Fnnd
BDT

Grants
BDT

Accumulated
Losses
BDT

Total
BDT

Balance as on lst July 2023

Pri or year Adjustn.rent

Additioni(Adj ustments) dur-ing the
yeal'

Net

50,000,000 57,506,398 620,9A4

700,000

(67,82s)

(6,r 64,r s9,903)

(244,190,784)

(6,056,032,601)

700,000

(244,2s8,609)
Balance as on 30 June2024 50,000,000 57,506,398 -1,,253,079 (6,408,350,687) (6,299,591,210)

LS

Dhaka
td.-1985

*

hR

u),
*

DYC 2v2g ze a eB z,eg e. t ge G ,

profit/Loss for the year
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A t?t cmher fi rm aJ' Ewep*d*
flerliys, Gerrnctwj,

SHYAMPUR SUGARMILLS LTD.
Statement of Cash Flows (Direct Method)

For the year ended June 30, 2025

A. Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Cash received from customers
Cash paid ro Supplicrs and other exp.
Cash paid for Bank Interest
Net Cash Generated from Operating Activities

B. Cash Flows From Investing Activities
Purchase of Fixed Assets
Net Cash used in Investing Activities

C. Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Cash received from Short Term Loan
Cash received from Other Liabilities
Grants

Net Cash Genbrated from Financing Activities

Net Cash Increase/ Decrease (A+B+C)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of period
Cash and Cash Equivalents at end of period

Net operating cash flow per share (NOCFpS)

Compa

Dated: Dhaka
October 26,2025

(712,245,839) (276,096,

5,7 s6,964
( 1 1 8,002,803)

9,145,486
(107,736,772)
17l 505

(82,825,715

359,377,982

00
111,1 l,agz 277,252,267

(t,084,717)
4,0n,a31

I,155,517
1 14

2,992,294 4,077,031

36.00 (22.4s)

The annexed notes form an integral part ofthese accounts

Managing Director Director

Signed in terms ofour separate report ofeven date annexed

(55 )1\

,

Suhrid Kumar Barua FCA
Partner
Enrollment no.0232
S.K.Barua & Co-
Chartered Accountants

Amount inParticulars
30.06.2024

65,658,C92

45,503,000

tr^
Dhaka
td.-7985

hft9

*

q
*
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o
o

DY c: Zfao 26 o ? 3 2'+9 2L *2" 3 r

30.06.202s Il

-!r_-

i

6{



m A m ern f;er .firtr"t *J' Nwepw*ttx

Berlin, Garrna;zv
SITYAMPUR SUGAR MILLS LIMITED

SHYAMPUR, RANGPUR
NOTES TO TIIE ACCOUNTS
For the izear ended June 30, 2025

Legal status and activities of the co.mpany:

Domicile, LgSal form and CounJry of incorporation
Shyampur'Sugar Mills lta yu: incorporated on dated May 14, with RJSC Reg. Numb er c-3434 inthe vear 1970 as a Public Lit,g{ company unaerthe d&E"i Act Itit. Th" ii*prrv is listed withthe Dhaka Stock Exchange (DSE).

Nature of Business Activities
The main activities of the coApaly during the year under audit were to produce sugar from sugarcane'and molassgs 

.as. 
by-prgdrrct. Iiottr sugar ind molasses were sold out in the local iiarket to growers,employees, Ministry of defense and otlers.

Reporting Period
Financial Statements of the company covers one flnancial year from 01.07 .2024 to 30.06.2025.

i) Address of Registered Office and Mills
The registered office of the Company and the mill is located at Shyarnpur, Rangpur.

ii) Number of Employees
The total number of employees at the end of the year is 64. Details are as under:

Particulars Number of Emplo)zees

64Permanent
Seasonal

Total

5.K. BARUA & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

1.00

1.01

1.02

1.03

2.00

2.01

2.02

2.04

00
61

Specific accounting policies- disclosure under IAS -1 I'Presentation of financial statements,,:
Basis of Measurement used in preparing the Financiar principre
The elements of financial staternents haie been measured on "Historical Cost', convention and onaccrual basis ih accordance with International Accounting Standards (IASs), International Financial
Reporting Standards (I{Rq$, in co_mpliance with the cornp"any Act, 1994, the Securities and lichange
Rtrles 2020, listing regulation of DSEand International Accounting'standards ffaSil.
Recognition of Property, Plant and Equipment End Depreciation-rAS-l6
!1o-perty, Plant and Equipment are stated af their cost less accumulated depreciation in accordance withIAS. 19 -"Propert5i, Plant & Equipment". Cost represents cost of u"quiuition or construction and
capitalizati.on as per requirementi of Coapanies Act, 1994. Expenditure for repairs ;il;;;;#;
are recognized as expenses; major, replacements, renewals and bettermerlts are capitalized.
Depreciation
No depreciation is charged on Land and Land development and additior:al fixed assets during the year.Fixed assets have been depreciated under straight-line methoJ at the rates varying iom 2.5% to l1vo
depending on the nature and usefulness ofthe aisets.

Inventories - IAS-2
Inu"nto'l"r-.o*[.it" raw materials, work in process, finished goods, packing materials, stores andspares, Molasses and goods in transit. The vaiuation of .to.", & .pui"; h;;-1-";; -ua" at weighteJaverage cost price.

Tracle Debtors
These are carried at original invoice amount. This is considered as good and collecti|le.

2.03

2.0s Creditors and Accrued Expenses
Liabilities are recognized to be paid in the future for goods
by the supplier.

received, whether or not billed
* A:: U2
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2.06 Taxation
Income Tax
fhe cu.reniin"o-" tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted
at the balance sheet.date. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns wiih respect
to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions
yhere appropriate on the basis of amountl expected to bL paid to the tax authorities. As per the Income
TaxAct 2023 provision for tax has been made at the existing rate in respect of business income.
Deferred Tax
No deferred Tax assets or deferred Tax liabilities have been accounted for tilt this period in compliance
with IAS-12 as per previous practice consistently being followed by the company.

2.07 Borrowing Cost
eot-*lng'"ort, u." charged as expenses under the head Interest on Loan (lAS-23).

2.08 RevenueRecognition
Sales are recognized when products are delivered. Sales comprise sales of sugar and molasses and sales
are shown in the financial statements of the company after excluding VATind other duty (IFRS-15).
However, there were no sales during the year. teaselncome has beei recolnized ur op"rultinlirur" u,
per IFRS 16.

2.09 Cash Florv Statement
Cash flow statement is prepared in accordance with IAS-7 -"-Cash Flow Statement,, and the cash flow
lrom the operating activities have been presented under direct rnethod as outline in tfre S""u.iti"s-anO
Exchange Rules 2020 and considering ihe provisions of, paragraph 19 of IAS-7 *fri.rr-pr*ia"r tfr"t
"Entetprise are to report Cash Flows from Operating Activiiies ising the Direct Method".

2.IO VAT

lle-c9mp-any's trading income is subject to VAT and these VAT liabilities are accounted for as per
VAT & SD Act 2012 maintaining a VAT Cunent Account.

2,ll Accounting of Sugar Cane Wastage
As the company has no production, io no wastage sales generated.

2.L2 Additional information on financial statements:
2.13 Responsibilities for preparation and presentation of Financial Statements

The Board of D^irectors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of Financial Statements under
Section 183 of the Companies Act 1994 

'and 
as per the provisions of "The Framework for the

preparation of Financial Statements" issued by the Intemationai Accounting Standards (IASs).

2.14 Components of the tr'inancial Statements
Accoiding to the International Accounting Standard IAS 1 "Presentation of Financial Statements ,, the
complete set of Financial Statements includes the following components:
i) Statement of Financial position;
ii) statement of Profit and Loss and other comprehensive Income;
iii) Statement of Changes in Equity
IV) Statement of Cash Flows and

. v) Accounting policies and Explanatory Notes to the Accounts.

2.15 leporting Currency and Level of precision
The figure in the Financial Statements represent Bangladesh currency (Tk.), which have been rounded
off to the nearest integer except where indlcates otheni,ise.

2.16 Comparative Information
Previous year's f18}re has been arranged il -lT. with current year's figures to make the financial data
comparative for fair presentation of Financial Statements.

2.17 ContingentLiabilities
All known liabilities as of balance sheet date have been provided for and included in the financial
statements. There are no contingent liabilities of shyampur sg{$ Ltd.
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z.rg post Barance Sheet Events 
I erltn' Gerrn*nj;

There were nol *ut"riul events occurring after the balance sheet date.

2'lg Disclosure for purchase and Sales in foreign curr_ency by the company during the year
The company did not make purchase or sares"using ror"ig, 

"uoency.2.20 Contingent Liability Disclosure s

rl: :9Trun, doelnot.hold a}y claim that nreets definition of contingent liability in accordance withIAS 37 Provision, Contingent Liability *a Cortirg"r-t-as"t 
"*i*t. 

uiiEpo,ti"g aut".

2.21 Significant of Affirmers

l' Earning per Share (EPs) - EPS decrea-sed during this year. This is because this year Financial
Cost has increased comparatively by previoo, y.u.."So, thir t;* Ei,s ;;i, i, f"lido*o.

2' Net Asset value (NAV) - NAv has decreased during this year. This is due to continuing loss ofthe company.

3' Net operating :?..h flow.per share,(No.cFPs) - NOCFPS significantly decreased this year.Because. c-al\ paia to supplGrs and othlrs is excess than ieceived/collection from customers andothers' Additionally, dui"ing the year, accrued interest frui ,ot been shown under cash flows fromoperating activities as no payments lrave been made, which was shown under the cash flows fromoperating activities in the previous year.

3.00 General
i' wherever cottsidered necessary; the previous year's/period's figures have been rearralged forcornparison.
ii' Figures appearing in the Financial Statements have been rounded off to the nearest Taka.iii. Bracket figures are denoting negative.
iv' The financial statelnents have been authorizecl for issued on 26 Octob er 2025.

3.01 Going Concern
The Goven't:t'j 

.of Peoples Republic of Bangladesh has decided to suspend production due torecurring loss, high production coit,_net-capital d"eficiency of tlie operation u"iluity of Sn1,u*pr. irgu,.Mills Ltd' As the majority of sharehold..i u.. Government, the financial statements of the compan)i
are prepared under going concern basis.

3.02 Provision
A provision is recognized on the balance sheet clate if, as a result of past events, the Company has apresent legal or corstructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, *J it Ir p-vable that an outflor,,.' of econornic benefits will be requlred to settle the obligation.3.03 Employee Benefit - --o-'--^^'

a. Provident fund Scheme:
The company maintains a contributory Provident Fund Scheme for its officers and Staff towlrich the employer and the employ..r 1cornpury; corrtriuute @g.33% ^"i lo%;;;;;;ry
respectively.

The cornpany maintains a contributory Provident Fund Scheme for its Workers to which bothtlre employer and the employees (company) contriu*, q to;),;it;;.'p"y.
b. Gratuity Scheme:
The Company maintains an unfunded Gratuity Scheme for its permanent employees andprovlsion there against is made @30% of basic pay and such gratuity is calculated atthe

annually
rate of last two month,s basic salary/wages of the individual employee and no actuariaivaluation has been done as per I$.S 19 named "Employee Benefit"



S.K. BARUA & CO.
CHARTEREDACCOUNTANTS

4.00 Proirerty, plant & Equipment
Opening Balance
Add: Addition during the year
I-ess: Disposal during the year

Less: Accumulated Depreciation
Balance as on I st July 2024
Add: Charged during the year
Add: Adjustment rnade during the year

Balance as on June 30,2025

5.00 Stock and Stores
Stock-in-Trade
Stores-in-Spares

Fertilizer Stock
Inventory Adjustment

5.01 Stock-in-Trade
Sugar

Molasses

5.02 Stores -in-Spares
Construction Materials
Iron, Steel & Non Ferrous materials
Pipes, Tubes Fitting
Refectories
Fuel; Oil,Lubricants
Production Materials
Paints & Varnishes
General Hardware
Loose Tools
Domestic Equipment
Cords,Ropse & Chains
Packing Materials
Chemicals & Lab Equipment
Mechanical Spares
Miscellaneous
Electrical Spares
Garage Spares

Total

A mewberfirnz of Ewepwciw

Berlin, Germany

SHYAMPUR SUGAR MILLS LTD.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30,2025

323,909,697
390,500.00

30

323,909,709

21
324,200,157 323,809,697

274,71'7,550

3,832,510
269,307,533

5,41 0,017

278,550,060 274,717,550
49,092,142

Note 5.01
Note 5.02
Note 5.03

34,285,236

244,500
19 102

34,549,939

35,861,959

244,500

19,102
L25,461

.\

i
37,012

1,529,150

912,220
770,171
467,639
460,642

104,472
186,433
275,047
37,593

140,936

294,922
238,250

18,072,250

597,609
3,800,464
6,361,626'

37,012
1,529,155

912,220
770,171
511,249

460,642
104,472
196,433

275,047
37,593

140,936

294,922
239,250

19,590,929

599,354
3,914,049

61 626

:l

Amount in Taka
30.06.2025 30.06.2A?4

34,295,236 35,861,959

s\

m

45,650,097-.-----___.-

Particulars

.1985
*

o, A.R

t4
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Particulars Amount in Taka
30.a6.202s I I 30.06.2024

5.03 Fertilizer Stock
.Fertrlrzer

Total
244,500
244,500

6.00 Cash & Bank Balances
Cash in hand
Cash at Banks:
Closing Balance 2,992,294

6.01 Cash at Banks:

Janata Bank Sl-rympur Br Rangpur STD-1
Janata Bank Shympur Br Rangpur CD-6g
Sonali Bank Shilpa Bhaban Br Dhaka STD-379
Janata Bank Cor Br Dilkusha Dhaka STD-576
Rupali Bank Tatultola Br Rangpur STD0_1214
RupaliBank Tatultola Br Rangpur STD0_13
Total

7.00 Current Account with BSFIC Enterprises (Recivable)
M/S.Kaliachapara Sugar Mills Lrd.
M/S.Desh Bandhu Sugar rnillLtd.
M/S.Thakurgaon Sugar Mill Ltd.
M/S. Joypurhat Sugar Mill Ltd

' IWS. B.S.F.l.C Shipping Office Chittagong
M/S. Shetabgonj Sugar mill Ltd.

M/S.Faridpur Sugar Mill Ltd
M/S.Narore Sugar Mill Ltd
M/S. Rajshahi Sugar Mill Ltd.

Total

2,879,365 3,993,320

Note :5.01

Note : 8.02
Note : 8.03

112,919

65

963,486
1, i 39,839

16,445

89,1 16

436,112
1,943,7 5g

i,004,3 19

89,921

519,210

76,747,009

315,712

1 50,899

557,450

65,501,344
5 qq5

2.221

34,764

4,164,232

7 t,762

8.00 Advance Deposit, prepayment
Advance Against Motor Cycle
Advance Agair-ist Salary
Advance Against Expense
Advarrce Against Seed (Sugar Cane)
Advance Against Contractor
Cane grower's Loan (Old)
House Building Loan
Other fund
Advance Income Tax
Total

8.01 Maturity Analysis
Realisable/ Adjustable within one year
Realisable/ Adjustable after one year

73,104,429

7,971
1,626,949

(20,97 6)
(114,932)

24,019,439

75,400
35,010

1 35

f
I
,t

7l7,5gg 26,883,291

26,599,214
11 4

26,740,907

142 84

J 93 20

83,711

315,772

150,ggg

69,983,470
5 qqs

2,221

34,164

2,168,684
+ 14

11 01 AJt)u t1

1,512,896

191,645
(20,976)

(114,932

24,023,439

I5,400
3 5,0 10

1,099,935

Estd 1 985
Q
*

$hR .a*

*
o
o

26,717,599 26,993,291

4,077,03L

-
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31,974

7,97 31,974

5.K. BARUA & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

8.02 Adva nce Against Motor Cycle & Bi Cycle
Mr. Zahedul lslam AM (Ext.)

8.03 Advance Against Salary
Jaler Uddin (Sr Clerk)

. ASM firoj kobir (c d a)
Jahanggir alom babu (c d a)
Md shufiqul islam piplo sr cleark
Md AnTinul isalm (peon)

Md shahidul islam sagor (AM civil)
Varoti bala (swiper)

Nor Mohammad Mostofa (heiper)

10.00 Share Capital :

10.01 Authorized Capital :

50000000 Ordinary Shares of Tk l0 each

10.02 Issued, Subscribed & paid Up Capital :

i Less than 500 shares
2 501 to 5,000 Sharcs
3 5,001 to 10,000 Sl]ares
I I 0.001 to 20,000 Shares
5 20,001 ro 30.000 Shares
6 30,001 to 40,000 Shares
7 40,001to 50,000 Shares
8 50,001 to 100,000 Shares
9 100.001 to 1,000,000 Shares
ln l\,4^.^ +1-^.^ r /\nn ^/..^ 61

365,53',7

465.4s0
715,961

20,000

365,537

465,450

775,961

(28,3

(7

(2,9

(2,0,

t0)

17)

00

9.00 Deposits

Rajshahi Tele Communication Area,Rangpur

.Security deposit for gas cylinder ( BOC),Rangpur
Fixed deposit against K.G School, Shyampur,Rangpur
Deposit Against power Supply (pDB,Rangpur)
Deposit Againsr Bangladesh oxygen Ltd,Rangpur
Deposit with Head post Office,Rangpur
Total:

1,626,849 7,572,996

100

34,000

80,000

31,025

3 8,000

184,125

50,000,000 50,000,000

5 00. 500,000,000

50,000 50,000,000

100.00% 50,000,000

30.06.202s 30.06.2024

7,974

100

34,000

80,000

31,025

38,000

000

Name of Subscriber
No of

Shares
o//o 2024-2$25 2023-2024

SFIC /Govt 2,550,000 5t.00% 25,500,000 25,500,000
Public 2,450,000 49.000A 24,500,000 24,500,000

No of
Share

Holders
Percentage l{o ofShares

30.06.2025

1,125

465

45

28

6

5

I

1

2

3.16%

t6.98%
6.51%

8.63%

2.74%

3.28%
85.00%

i.25%
5.55%

157,961

848.181

328,602

431,494

137,094

163,750

42,356

62.407

21',1,569

1

t84.tzs

-

Amount in TakaParticulars



{i

I membe t.fi.rw .,tf Ewapracta
Ber/iw, Gersnanx,

11.00 Equity Fund
Integrated Cane Development program (ICDP)
Seed Multiplication & Research FIrm
Quasi - Equiry
Reserve & surplus
Total:

12.00 Grants
The above amount

Ralance as on l st July 2024:
Phase - I
Phase - II

15.00 Creditors

was received from Government for Intensive cane Development Scheme

104,650

448 9

943,970
1,720,497

54,941,931

943,970
1,720,497

54,941,937

59,53 1,359

Less : Amortized through depreciation on ICDS :Add: Donation for Gratuity
Balance as on 30th June 2025

13.00 Loan From Bapk
C.C.Account Janata Bank Dilkusha Cor.Br
Agriculture Credit Sonali Bank Rangpur Cor.I
Closing Balance of 30 June 2025

13.01 C.C.Account Janata Bank Dilkusha Cor.Br
Opening Balance of lst July 2024
Less : Repayment made during the year
Add: bank Charged during the year
Closing Balance of 30 June 2025

13.02 Loan From Bank
.Sonali Bank, Rangpur Corporate Office,Rangpur, Loan A/C #0gSonali Bank, Loan A/C # 0i
Sor-rali Bank, Loan A/C # 06
Sonali Bank, Loan ArC # 3g
Sonali Bank, Loan AIC # 27

14.00 Long Term Loan ( Secured )

Govt. Fund ( BIDC Loan )
Foreign Loan ( yen Creclit)
Fore.ign Loan ( Belgiurn Credit)
Seed Multiplication and Research Farm Sch. (60%)
Govt. Loan For Golden Handshake
Sales Of share of Mills
Operating Loan

r 3.01

13.02

553,079

(98,810)

454.269

---_.i:_

255,664,g77

t9
2,491,969,696

-

122,650

498

620,904
(67,925)
700.000

-

1,253.079
E-l--

255,614,977

21 469

307;250,615
404,113,464
416,920,699
449,360,337

45 5

2,296,136,346
-r-

.

?r') < 87,1 0 I
431,348,962
465,233,929

501,549, t I g

505 709
7 1)6,303,919 7,469

3,392,569
79,950,000

1,977,000
2,377,633

25,996,973
1,733,000

410 14I

29,350,596
38,542,521

65g,0gg

tf
co

*
B

Amount in Taka
30.06.2025 30.06.2024

255,614,977

50 000

3,392,569
79,950,000

1,977,000
2,377,633

25,996,973

1,733,000

311,366 )-J

,07284

30,572,512
97,200,9s8

Creditors for goods supplied (15.01)

Creditors for other finance (15.03)

o. &.iil 524,945,549

m #ligffi"r*,ftfip..

57.506.398

--_-___-_

-

ir

!

Particulars

235,777,908
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15.0 1 Creditors for goods supplied
Supplier's Current Accounts
Cane Price Payable
Other Payable STP

15.02 Creditors for Expenses
Audit Fee
Rent &Rates
Provision for Expenses
Employee Gratuity payable

Salaries & Wages payable

15.03 Creditors for other finance
Sundry Creditors
Provident Fund & Other Fund
Contractor's Security Deposit
Employees Security Deposits
Balence

15.03 (a) Sundry Creditors
Canteerr

Group Insurance
Deductiorr against Govt Audit Objection
Deductior-r of Revenue Starnp
Deduction of Education cess from Farmer
Deduction of Tax & Vat
Road Development Tax
Enverment 'lax lo/o

Fish Sale of Lease poncl

Employee Tax
SHSM High School Fund
Other fund(RDF)
Closing Balance

15.03 (b. Payable to provident Fund & Other Fund
Workers Welfare Fund
Provident Fund (permanent Staff & Workers)
Provident Fund (Seasonal Staff & Workers). Growers Welfare Fund
W.P,P.F (Workers profit participation Fund )
Officers Club Ladies Club & Association
Cane Employee Sangsad
Unpaid Bill Of Cashier

A mensber.f;.rm *f Exxep*c{w

Bet'lin, GennunT,

1 s.0 1 (a)

15.02 (a)

I 5 .03 (a)

1s.03(b)

)q )'7?' \A'7

59,3 60

1

29,350,596

30,495,513
59,360
t7 9

30,572,512

249,020
1,6i9

1 19,954
36,582,996

591 1rl21

249,020
1.619

206,295
93,355,635

J 9,399
38,542,521 97,200,959

16,404,994

16,022,023

199,150

1

16,404,994

1',7 ,831,954
66,473,037

199,7 50
a^ aa r)2,)) )

62,659,099 94,537,072

3 1,550

23 9,901

9,859,406
91659

1.066,196

4,834.129

953

1 ,669,103
2,190

65,069
(51,517)

22 815

17,937,954

(7,207,261)
50, I 59,363

2,269,937

206,837
65 qlq

179,092

10,600

100,093

(7,20',7,261)

69,254,573

3,568,999
206,937

65,939

t70,692
10,600

100,093

Amount in Taka
30.06.202s 30.06.2024

239,90t
10,065,964

91679

1,066,196

4,843,334

9s3

125,7 69

(51,51 7)
22,815

Particulars

t-
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16.00 Current Account With BSFIC Enterprises
Balance as on lst July 2024
Add. Addition during this year

Less: Adjustments/payments during this year
Balance as on 30 lune2025

17.00 Current account with BSFIC Enierprise(payable)
Natne of Enterprise:
M/S. Faridpur sugar MiUs Ltd,Modhukhali,Faridpur
M/S. Rangpui gugar Mill Ltd, Mahimgonj
M/S. Renwick Jajneshwar & Co.(BD) Ltd
M/S. Mubarakgonj Sugar Mill Ltd.
M/S. Kushtia Sugar Mill Ltd
\zVS. Thakurgaon Sugar Mill Ltd
M/S. North Bengal Sugar Mill Ltd
M/S. Pabna Sugar Mill Ltd
M/S. Carew & Co. (Bangladesh) Ltd.'WS. 

Zeal Bangla Sugar Mill Ltd.
M/S. Panchagar Sugar Mill Ltd

18.00 Pr0vision of Leave pay and Gratuity
Balance as on lst July 2024
Add. Provision for this vear

Less: Payment/Adjustment made during this year
Balance as on 30 June2025

19.00 Provision for Income tax
Opening Balance
Add: Provision for Income Tax (Minimum Tax)
Less: Tax paid during this year
Closing balance as on 30.06.2025

20,00 Interest on loan/ fund

170,790,926
23,395,553

180,404,345

24,749 348- 147,395,373 155,655,997

5.K. BARUA & CO.
CHARTEREDACCOUNTANTS

Erriployees Union Fund
General Club Fund
Officers Kallyan Samity
Mosque Fund
Prirne Minister Relief Fund
Farmers Federation Fund
Farmer's Welfare Fund

Seed Multiplication & Research
Foreign Loan (yen Credit)

3,193,7A5,677

185

3,316,145,962
113,560,799

3,202,595,063

-

3,276,531,392
67 178 703
3343710095

I 50,004,41 g

3,193,705,677

-

62,040,977 57,076,155

:' 155,655,997

15,724,929
142,329,205

38 t40

6,430,956

13,265

75

6,425,739

50,756

53

5,404,060
1 02,1 95,500

4,294,790
o/ 1717

Foreign Loan (Belgium Credit )

30.06.2025 30.06.2024
(460,315)

14,436
709,359

212,563
226,291
100,709

J 10

12,216
109,359

278,925
226,291
100,709

35 510

(460,31

4,292,133
29,793,203
3,032,956

539,470

1,365,669

7 ,407,557
10,139,109

5,220,911

4,292,133
30,539,203

3,032,956

539,470

(e7 4,

2,639,269

7 ,401,557
9,1 20,ggg

219,130

21

48 89

5,267,402
97,449,500
4,1g2,160Operating Loan

Farm Sch;

6,393,465

46,022,023 66,473,037

1

Amount in TakaParticulars

6,430,956
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/j member firm af Ewepucta
Bet'lin, Gerunrsnym

30.06.2025 321.00 Sates

Quantity in Metric Ton
1. Slrgar

Molasses

22.00 CoSt of Goods Sold :

Opening balance of stock
Sugar
Moiasses

Add: Cost of Production

Less : Closing stock
Sugar

Molasses

22.01 Stock Adjustment :

Opening balance of stock
Sugar

Molasses

Less : Closing stock
Sugar

Molasses

23.00 AdministrativeExpenses
Salaries & wages (permanenl)
Repairs & Maintenance
Fuel & Lubricant
Depreciation
Directors fee

Other administrative overhead

23.01 Other administrative overhead
Staff Wellare Expenses
Printing & Stationary
Rent& Rates

lnsurance Premium
Cane Dev. Expense
Travelling & Conveyance
Postage & Telegrarn
Entefiainment

Bank Charge

Legal Expenses

Advertisement
Misc./AGM Exp
Training Expenses

(3,637,83 5)

(3,637.835)

k

\
I

23.01

28,670,919

1gg,g76

734,249
3,932,510

220,000

35,540,777

27,735,957

293,927

667,535
5,410,017

200,000

1 68 88

35

4 01

4,079,647

c/)

trr:

33,1 56

64,580

543,415

323,469

266,615
43,925

139,611
'39,649

49,1 1 0

12,934

141,435

18.830

1

Amount in TakaParticulars

p ,'trli'
qds

s5,523

601,81s

290,192

119,152

106,932

63,440

36,646

90,425

106,33 0

24,900
294,099

94,1 80



t,

5.K. BARUA & CO.
CHARTEREDACCOUNTANTS

24.00 Financial Cost
Seed Multiplication & Research Farm Sch (60%)
Foreign Loan (Yen Credit)
Foreign Loan (Belgium Credit)
C C Account Jar-rata Bank Dilkusha Corporate Br
Agriculture Credit Sonali Bank Rangpur Corporate Br
B. S.F.I.C Current Account

Provident Fund (permanent Staff & Workers)
Provident Fund (Seasonal Staff & Workers)
Operating Loan

SHYAMPUR SUGAR MILLS LTD.
Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June, 2025

.4 *zcn't bcr .fi rm rs^f' li **apactr*

Berli.yr, {ierm*nv

142,658

4,737,000

t12,620

195,782,350

18,85l

219,625,953 212,991,544

25.00 Other Income

Shop/House rent

Lease of Pond

Sale of Tender Schedule & Other

Sales oftrailers

Leathe machine

Loose parts

Interest incorne

25.01

26.00 Firm Income

Income from Firm-Lease

27.00 Minirnum Tax On Turnoyer
Sale of Molasses (1.35.b)

Other Income(1.3 )
Firm Income (l.3a.a)
Total Income

25.01

341,890

315,609

25,503

16,301

332,710

1,799,990

lgg,ggg

587,569

Interest income

Interest Received from Rupali Bank, Rp. Br
Janata bank dilkusha branch dhaka

683,002

3,150

22,353

25,503

643 0 I 1 169

643,490 1, 144,769

30.02

28.00

30.01

683,002

643 480

1,326,492

t.a0%

4,079,647

3,296,559

1 169

8,459,375
.0.60%

Particulars
30.a6.2024

2g 9,509

4,737,000

112,620

19.836,969

l5t,668,495

11,972,552

2,661,119

135,959

15 6 21

Turnover Tax :

20

73,265 50,756

1

Taka
30.06.2025



5.K. BARUA & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

A memberfirm of Empacta

Berlin, Germany
28.00 lnter-companyTransactions

t-

a

Amount in Taka

Name of
related party

Nature of
relation-

ship

30.06.2025 30.06.2024

Opening Balance
Transaction during the

year Balance

Dr. Cr, Dr Cr Dr Cr
Joypurhat
Sugar Mills
Ltd

Inter
transaction 69,983,470 254,483 4,736,609 65,501,344

Setabgonj
Sugar Mills
Ltd

2,221 ) ))1

Panchagar

Sugar Mills
Ltd

276,96s 276,965

Mobarakgonj
Sugar Mills
Lrd.

3,032,956 3,032,956

Faridpur
Sr.rgar Mills
Ltd.,

Inter
transaction 34,764 31,764

Rangpur

Sugar Mills
Ltd

4,282,t33 4,292,733

Rajshahi

Sugar Mills
Lrd

Inter
transaction 4,085,274 4,043 1,717,495 2,371,7 62

Carew & Co.

Ltd.
Inter

transaction
g,l20,ggg z.) 5 90 1,040,900 1 0,1 3 8,1 0g

Pabna Sugar
Mills Ltd 7,401,5s7 7,401,ss7

Thakurgoan
Sugar Mills
Ltd

lnter
transaction 974,425 5,617 41) \q) i5? iso

Renwick
Jagswer &
Co.

lnter
transaction 30,539,203 756,000 29,183,203

I(ustia Sugar
Mills Ltd. 539,470 539,410

Natore Sugar
Mills Ltd

Inter
transaction 2,169,694 2,155,099 159,540 4,164,232

North
Bengal Sugar
Mills Ltd.

Inter
transaction 2,639,269 I,400,000 126,400 1,365,669

Desh
Bondho 150 88S A

m

IJx



m S.K. BARUA & CO.
GHARTEREDACCOUNTANTS

29.00 Emptoyees Minimum pay:

a. For "Permanent Employees',
Number of employees Earn less than Tk. g,000
Number of employees Eam over Tk. g,000

b. For "Seasonal Employees"
Number of employees Earn less than Tk. g,000
Number of employees Eam over Tk. g,000

Total (a+b)

30.00 ProductionCapacity:

Installed Capacity

Actual production

Deficit/(excess)

31.00 Audit Fee

Statutory audit f-ee

32.00 Meeting fees

(a) Board Meeting:

the Board were held and the

'A member firm of Empacta

Berlin,

64 64

64 64

64 64

2025 2024
Ton o//o Ton o//o
10,161 100 10,16l 100

I 10,161

75,000 I 00,000

fees were

6t

Kaliachapra
Sugar Mill
Lrd

315,772 71 \ 7'7)

ZealBangla
Sugar Mill
Ltd

Inter
transaction 218,130 22,479 5,025,260 5,220,911

Shipping
Office
Chittagong

5,995 5,995

77,721.434 58,050,580 4,621,300 13,229,696 732104'429 62$40,971

Name Designation Meeting
Held

Meeting
Attended Amount

Chairman 4 4 20,000
Abul kalam Azad Director J 3 15,000

Md. Maniruzzamafi Miah Director I I 5,000Ml Daiyan Director i 1 5,000Mrs Afroza Begum Director
1 1 5,000Mr Azharul Islam Director J 3 15,000Mr. Abu Sayed Md Independent DEffii- 4 4 20,000Mr Saifuilah Director 4 20,000Abdul Aziz rcr.ae Independent Director 4 20,000

Masud Sadik Managing Director 4 20,000

145,000

-

Dr. Lipika Bhadra

4

4

4



S.K. BARUA & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

(b) Audit 
t 

* * C Committee Meeting Fees:

Total (a+b)

33.00 Key Management Benefits

Remuneration

Bonus

Number of Person

34.00 Net Assets value (NAV) per Share
Total Assets
Less. Total outstanding Liabilities
Net assets value
Divided by number of ordinar.,r share
NAV

35.00 Earnings per share (EpS )

Number of ordinary shares

ProfiV (Loss) attributable to shareholders
Number of ordinary shares

Earnings per Share (EpS )

36.00 Net Operating Cash florv per share

\OCF per Net cash flow
No. ofshare outstanding at the end ofthe year

' A memberfirm of Empactn

Berlin, Germany

t5 75,000

220,000

Department

1,832

4

193,197,370
6,735,415,843

193,109,059

6,492,700,269

d

1<)11831

4 I

f

(6,552,219,473)

5,000,000
(6,299,591,210)

5,000,000
0,44

5,000,000 5,000,000

48.84

(112,24s ,839) (276,096,7s0)
5,000,000 5,000,000

(22.4s) ss.22)(

37.00 Reconciliation between net profit to operating cash flow
Profi t/(loss) before tax
Depreciation charged in p/L
Other incorne

Farm Income
Finance cost (non-cash)
Operating cash flo,uv before changes in working capital
Changes in Working capital:
(lncrease)/Decrease of inventory
Equity Fund 1 ,57 6,619

) n1/1 OAA
7 ,749,130

Name Designation Meeting
Held

Meeting
_:\ttended Amount

Mr. Abu Sayed Md Chairman 5 5 25,000Md. ManiruzzamanMiah Member 2 2 10,000Md Abul kalarn Azad Member 3 J 1s,000
S aifullah Member 5 5 25,000

2025 2024
Managing
Director

Departmen
t Head

Managing
Director

702,720

128,832

1,574,040

288,s74
931,692

1l 2,060

111.. <71LTtLWTJJL

321,300

(253,840, i 48)
3,832,510

219,60035A 
I

(244,140,025)

5,410,011
(3,296,559)

(1,1.44,169)

2t2,991,544

Q0,407,288) (30,189,195)

(253,8s3,413) (244.1s0.784)

(s0.77\ (

I



\'

m s.K. BARUA & CO.
CHARTEREDACCOUNTANTS

Increase/(Decrease) of creditors
Curent Account with BSFIC
PPE

Curent Account with BSFIC Enterprises (Liabilities)
Loans & Advances
Grants
lncome tax
Farm Income

Finance cost paid
Tax paid
Net operating cash flows

' A member firm of Empacta

Berlin, Germany
(8 1,770, I 86)

8,879,386
(8,260,624)
(3,642,590)

t65,693
(798,810)

37,746

(18,368,664
(82,1 13,635)

13,327,792

5,138,228

231,693
632,115

3,296,559
169

1 7,

(50,7s6)
(177 ,505,464)

(45,s39)
(712,245,840) (276,096,750)

std"-,l985

,o\+

*
uj
*

L

H
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